

No. 25-365

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE
UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

BARBARA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the First Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL ASIAN
PACIFIC AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION, ET
AL. IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

WENDY M. FENG
Counsel of Record
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP
999 Third Avenue, Suite 4700
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: (206) 946-4910
wfeng@seyfarth.com

LORI CHEN
OWEN R. WOLFE
ANDREW R. ESCOBAR
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP

RAHAT N. BABAR
EDGAR CHEN*
CHRIS M. KWOK*
NATIONAL ASIAN PACIFIC
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION

**Not admitted before this Court*

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE HISTORICAL CONTEXT UNDERLYING <i>WONG KIM ARK</i> REFUTES PETITIONERS' ARGUMENTS	9
A. Chinese Migrants Arrived in the United States Before the Civil War	9
B. The Fourteenth Amendment Was Intended to Confer Birthright Citizenship on All Children Born in the United States, Including Children of Chinese Migrants	11
C. Rising Anti-Chinese Sentiment Led to Exclusionary Laws	14
D. Chinese Migrants Faced Widespread Violence Due to the Anti-Immigrant Sentiments of the Time	18
II. AGAINST THE BACKDROP OF CHINESE EXCLUSION, THIS COURT NONETHELESS HELD THAT WONG KIM ARK WAS A U.S. CITIZEN	19

III. WONG KIM ARK'S PARENTS ARE NOT ANALOGOUS TO PRESENT-DAY IMMIGRANTS	24
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. U.S.</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889)	10, 28
<i>Chin Bak Kan v. United States</i> , 186 U.S. 193 (1902)	23
<i>Chy Lung v. Freeman</i> , 92 U.S. 275 (1875)	15
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 591 U.S. 103 (2020)	28
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893)	27, 28, 29
<i>Ho Ah Kow v. Nunan</i> , 12 F. Cas. 252 (C.C.D. Cal. 1879)	15
<i>Kwock Jan Fat v. White</i> , 253 U.S. 454 (1920)	29, 30
<i>Lau Ow Bew v. United States</i> , 144 U.S. 47 (1892)	29
<i>Lem Moon Sing v. United States</i> , 158 U.S. 538 (1895)	28, 29
<i>In re Look Tin Sing</i> , 21 F. 905 (1884)	22
<i>Ozawa v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 178 (1922)	26

<i>People v. Hall</i> , 4 Cal. 399 (1854).....	18
<i>Quock Ting v. United States</i> , 140 U. S. 417 (1891)	21, 22
<i>Tape v. Hurley</i> , 66 Cal. 473, 9 P. 129 (1885)	14
<i>Thind v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 204 (1923)	26
<i>Tuan Ahn Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	30
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898)	7, 8, 9, 11, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	15
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1153.....	31
8 U.S.C. § 1401.....	22, 31
8 U.S.C. § 1427.....	25
Chinese Exclusion Act of 1882, ch. 126, 22 Stat. 58.....	17, 26
Geary Act, ch. 60, 27 Stat. 25 (1892)	17
Immigration Act of 1917, ch. 29, 39 Stat. 874..	17-18

Naturalization Act of 1790, ch. 3, § 1, 1 Stat. 103.....	24, 26
Page Act of 1875, ch. 141, 18 Stat. 477 (repealed 1974)	15, 16
Scott Act, ch. 1064, 25 Stat. 504 (1888).....	17, 28

Other Authorities

Amanda Frost, “ <i>By Accident of Birth</i> ”: <i>The Battle over Birthright Citizenship After United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 32 YALE J.L. & HUMAN. 38-76 (2021)	19
Angell Treaty, China-U.S., Nov. 17, 1880, 22 Stat. 826, <i>available at</i> https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/STATUTE-22/pdf/STATUTE-22-Pg826.pdf#page=1	17
Beth Lew-Williams, <i>The Chinese Must Go</i> (2021)	19
Burlingame-Seward Treaty, China-U.S., July 28, 1868, 18 Stat. 147 art. VI, <i>available at</i> https://www.loc.gov/resource/rbpe.23602400/	17, 24, 26, 30
CAL. CONST. of 1879, art. XIX.....	14
<i>Characteristics of H-1B Specialty Occupation Workers, Fiscal Year 2023 Annual Report to Congress October 1, 2022–September 30, 2023</i> , U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES, (March 6, 2024), https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/docu	

ment/reports/OLA_Signed_H-1B_- Characteristics_Congressional_Report_FY20 23.pdf	2
<i>Chinese Labor and the Iron Road</i> , NATIONAL PARK SERVICE, https://www.nps.gov/gosp/learn/historyculture/chinese-labor-and-the-iron-road.htm (last updated Apr. 29, 2025)	10
CONG. GLOBE, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)	11, 13, 14
<i>Foreign Affairs Manual</i> , U.S. DEP'T OF STATE, 9 FAM 402.10-10(A)(U) (Sept. 29, 2022)	26
<i>Green Card Processes and Procedures</i> , U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES, https://www.uscis.gov/green-card/green-card-processes-and-procedures (last updated Oct. 19, 2022)	32
<i>I am a Lawful Permanent Resident of 5 Years</i> , U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES, https://www.uscis.gov/citizenship/learn-about-citizenship/citizenship-and-naturalization/i-am-a-lawful-permanent-resident-of-5-years (last updated Jan. 24, 2025)	25
<i>ICE Releases 2024 SEVP Annual Report</i> , IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT (June 5, 2025), https://www.ice.gov/news/releases/ice-releases-2024-sevp-annual-report	26

<i>International Travel as a Permanent Resident</i> , U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, https://www.uscis.gov/green-card/after-we-grant-your-green-card/international-travel-as-a-permanent-resident (last updated Sept. 12, 2025)	27
Janet Lau, <i>Stanley Hom Lau: Paper Son</i> , PRIZED WRITING, https://prizedwriting.ucdavis.edu/stanley-hom-lau-paper-son (last visited Jan. 26, 2026)	31
Jill H. Wilson, <i>Optional Practical Training (OPT) for Foreign Students in the United States</i> , CONGRESSIONAL RESEARCH SERVICE (May 30, 2025), https://www.congress.gov/crs-product/IF12631	26
Karthick Ramakrishnan et al., <i>By The Numbers: Immigration</i> , AAPI DATA (Jan. 9, 2025), https://aapidata.com/featured/by-the-numbers-immigration/	2
Kelly Wallace, <i>Forgotten Los Angeles History: The Chinese Massacre of 1871</i> , LOS ANGELES PUBLIC LIBRARY (May 19, 2017), https://www.lapl.org/collections-resources/blogs/lapl/chinese-massacre-1871	18
Kevin Waite, <i>The Bloody History of Anti-Asian Violence in the West</i> , NATIONAL GEOGRAPHIC (May 10, 2021), available at https://www.nationalgeographic.com/history/	

article/the-bloody-history-of-anti-asian-violence-in-the-west	18
Laura A. Lee, <i>History Rewritten: The Story of Quock Mui Jeung</i> , 11 ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN LAW JOURNAL No. 1, pg. 77 (Spring 2006)	30
<i>Rights and Responsibilities of a Green Card Holder (Permanent Resident), U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES, https://www.uscis.gov/green-card/after-we-grant-your-green-card/rights-and-responsibilities-of-a-green-card-holder-permanent-resident (last updated Sept. 12, 2025)</i>	32
S. REP. NO. 689 (1877), <i>available at https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=coo.31924073426482</i>	16
<i>Senate Roll Call Vote on the 14th Amendment, U.S. SENATE, https://www.senate.gov/artandhistory/history/common/image/RollCall_681866_14thAmendment.htm (last visited Jan. 26, 2026)</i>	12
<i>Table 14, OFFICE OF HOMELAND SECURITY STATISTICS (Aug. 20, 2025), http://ohss.dhs.gov/topics/immigration/yearbook/2024/table14</i>	2
<i>Table 17, OFFICE OF HOMELAND SECURITY STATISTICS (Oct. 2, 2024), http://ohss.dhs.gov/topics/immigration/yearbook/2023/table17</i>	2

Tax information and responsibilities for new immigrants to the United States, INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, <https://www.irs.gov/individuals/international-taxpayers/tax-information-and-responsibilities-for-new-immigrants-to-the-united-states> (last updated Oct 3, 2024) 32

Tom Rea, *The Rock Springs Massacre*, WYO HISTORY (November 8, 2014), *available at* <https://www.wyohistory.org/encyclopedia/rock-springs-massacre>..... 18

Tracy Lachica Buenavista, *Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals (DACA) and Undocumented Asian Americans and Pacific Islanders*, ASIAN AMERICAN AND PACIFIC ISLANDER RESEARCH COALITION (2014), <https://www.higheredimmigrationportal.org/wp-content/uploads/formidable/13/Buenavista-ARC-AAPI-DACA-Brief-1.pdf> 2

Who Needs to Register, SELECTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM, <https://www.sss.gov/register/who-needs-to-register/> (last visited Jan. 26, 2026) .. 32
